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WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife's Separate Acknowledgment No, 3SA For Sale by Ellis Bros. Ptg. Co., El Paso t

=

g 2
qe v e

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF EL PASO.

3

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Ws Burrus snd Clemence Ehxiak Burrus, husband and wife,

of the Cozmiy of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

Thres Huudred Twenty-seven and 0/100 ($327.00) ~ DOLLARS,

to  us in hand paid by the ﬂm&aﬁ States of America, pursusnt to the
y ; 'amnﬂ of the Aet of Congrass of Jm 17, 1902 (32 stat. %887,

, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged ‘
ha ¥& . .Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do

Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

. The Uribed States of Americs |

. . m ;- , all that certam'
tract or parcel of land, lymg in tke & ounty of El Paso and S tate of Tmas (ma' more partzcularly descrtbed as
follows to- wzt ’ '

Situnted a&mt oG mﬁ ma-mz mﬁaa swtkawt of the tmm of Xﬁisﬁai
Texes, in the mort 16894 qmter of section eix {6), township thirty-two
{32} a:mt&. range aww {7) enat, United Staves Reclamation Sarvi&% gur- |
T, mn& sl in the Yeleta end ﬁmm town greats, snd conteinin
‘thres end twenty-seven hundreithe {327} Borem, more or lesa, and be~ !

 $ng more a;etmmzy ﬁmm&ha& m the blnagrmt attached hereto and
'm&aapmmm | | |

T0 HAVE AND TO H OLD ‘the above descrtbed premises, together with all and singular, the rtghts and ap-
: purtenance.r thereto in anywise belongmg, unto the said

The United Stetes of Auerios end its ; |
thdghs fore'oer and W& do hereby bind amﬁvw,m hetrs executors and admzms—

trators to. Warrant and forever Defend, all and. smgular the said premzses unto the said

e ... . The United Btates of Americe epd its

ﬂmw assigns, against ei/ery person whomsoever la c/fully clmmmg or to claim the same, or any part thereof

WITNESS 98¥ pong ® , El'Psso, ! Texas, 25th day of
Sepbenber A Do tor e
Witnesses at Request of Grantor - T .. SOBE% BURRDS

a B Gelﬁatain
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COUNTY OF EL PASO.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,} B il S

Louis Burrua

known to me to be the persom...... whose name..... 18 .subscmbed to the foregoing instrument, and acknozuledged

to me that _._he... executed the same for the purposes and conszderatzon therein expressed.

Given under my hand and sedl of office this . 25%h day of...8eptember .. A4 D. .191..&_
A H GOLDSTEIN-
Notary Publie.

-

THE STATE OF TEXAS, )
COUNTY OF EL PASO. }

BEFORE ME,..A Notery Public

in and for El Paso, County, Texas on this day personally appeared

Clemence Ubrick Burrus diite. of - Louis Burrus

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been examsned
by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the: said ...

Clemence Ubrick Burrus acknowledged such\instrument to be her act and deed,

and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and constderatwn therein expressed, and

that she did not wtsh to retract it.

- Given under my hand and seal of oﬂi&e, this _ 25%h day of-..September . A D. 191..8_

T - o B GOIDSTRTN: oot
' Notary Publiec.

3 . Y

THE STATE. OF TEXAS, ST R
COUNTY OF EL PASO. } I... RD Grest Clerk of the County Court _
of said Couhty do hereby certify that the abo%imtrument of writing, dated on the 25 .
day .of September g il D, 191_§_ with iis certificate of authentication, was leed for record m my
office this 3,@ ......... day of &’Pt ; A. D. 191 8 ; at 4239 ‘clockE._M. and duly recorded
the... 4 day of. October A. D. ‘191§;' ..... at 20920 oclock ... A ... M. in the records of
said County, in Volume 324 on pages 297 : 3 N
Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said C ounty, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day
and year last above written. B D @ﬂm
. v Clerk, County C oztft.
By , Deputy. -

BEFORE ME, ...& Notary Publie

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on thzs day personally appeared

i
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Z1 Paso, Texas, May 5, 1019,

From: District Counsel Po W. Dent,
To : Chief Counsel, Washingfon.

Subject: lLegal recuirements in refcrence to voucher Iio.

- 1028, Fiscal year 1019, sccounts of Le S Kennicot$,
in favor of Louis and Clemence U. Burris in the net
sum of $314.60, Rio Grande project,

1. 1In letter of April 21st it was stated that .
there was no tax certificate accompsuying the popers in ae
bove case, On April 25th I wired regarding this and sisted
thet tox crrtifieate hed been duly furnished snd transmitted
with the pspers. I have heard nothing farther in regard to
the matter and should be glad to be advised whether or not
the tax certificate has been located. I personally checked

- these pupers in the absence of Mr. Harvey and sm sure = .
" that the tex certifieate was duly furnished and tTFansmitted
Ve ldkh the other papers and the fiscal agent, Mr. Kennicott,

N 8 that he distinetly remembers that the certificate
was Jurnished. I am, therefore, rather curious to know
what happeneds :

2e I note the statement that the engineering Gsta
of the deed have not been compared and initisled, but that
this defrct will be waived in the present case, etce I know
-of np instruetions or regulstions requiring engineering data
to checked snd initialed in & csse of this kind. When
preli:insry asgreements sre prepsred, or = donation deed is
executed where the description is prepared in the first ine
stance, such checking of engineering data might be Saiqd to
be Tequired by psge 255 of the Menusal; but for eight or nine
years the practice here hss been not to hove the deeds so
checked and initialed in cases of this kEind, unless the de=
gscription in the deed is different Trom that in the agreement
sinee this would be & needless duplication of work on the par
of the engineers. The eopying is compared, Jjust as any other
typewritten matter, but I know of no regulstion reguiring or
reason why the time of the engineers shoulé be taken up in
this msnner. As’ & matter of safety vhere the description is
1 ng and complicated or differs fhem fhat in the agreement,
we have had the engineers check and initi=l, but I see no ne-
cessity for doing so in the present csse in view of the exe
tremely short and simple cdescription, which is the same as that
in the agreement, I there ~re any regulstions requiring this,
I should be glsd to have them called to ny attention,

PR



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
. WASHINGTON, D. C.
- Chief Counsel LRR oy
From : R s

To - ¥District Counsel, E1 Paso, Texas.

Subject: Tegal requirements in reference to Voucher No.

1028, Fiscal Year 1919, Accounts of L. S. Kenni-
cott in favor of Louis and Clemence U, Burrus in
the net sum of $314.60, Rio Grande Project.

-

1. In examining the above vcucher and related

papers for legal requirements, it is seen that there is
no certificate in regard to the tax status. Such a cer-
Vifigate 18 Tamyirsd by the OhleE rmassl"s lethss of
June 26, 191@.

2., It appears that the engineering data of the
deed has not been compared snd initialed, but that de-
fect will be waived in this case, with the understand-

ing that the waiver shall not serve as a precedent.



CPH:T

El Paso, Texas,
Dee. 27, 1918.

 Stewart Title Gusrenty Compeny,
_ . El Paso, Tezss.
 Gentlemen: |
Trensmitted herewith is Piomeer sbstrsot Ko

1353 relating to the Louis Burrus pmhsse in the Ysletas
Grent, wbout which we wrote you on December 16th.

" We trust that this sbstract will facilitate
gettingasng title guaranty. '

Yours very traly,
C.F.HARVEY
Enc le Agsistant Distriet Counsels



éFE:T

El Paso, Texas, .

Dee. 20, 1918,

County Clerk,
El Paso County,
El Paso, Texsas.
Dear Sir: .
Transmitted herewith for officisl record is
werranty deed @sted December 19, 1918, running from

Iouis Burrus and wife to the United Stétes of Americs,

Yours very truly,
CoRLHAR'EY

Fne 1. . Assistsnt District Counsel.

Contract dated Aug. 24, 1918.

E1l Paso Valley Mesa Drain.



CFHE: T

e Paso, Texas,
Dec, lo, 1918.

.Stewart Title Guaranty Co.,
Two Republies Building,
Z1 Paso, Texas. 9

Gentlemens

E Enclosed is blueprint showing right of way
for the Xesa Drain, which the United States is going
to secguire from ILouis Burrus. This land is in &n
mnnumbered survey of the ¥Ysleta Grant and lies ebout
2 miles Borth of Belen, Texss, near the line batween
Yaleta and Sovorro Gran$s. The consideration to be
peid to Mr. Burrus is $357.00. We are today pre=-
paring & warranty deed carrying this amount end will
have Mr. Burrus execube it and we will get it records
ed without delsy.

Kibdly furnish title guareanty for this
trapsfer. :
Yourse very truly,
Ce Fo BARVEY
Enc l. Agsistant Distriet Counssel.
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R December 4, 1918.

Mr. C. F. Harvey,
Ass't District €ounsel, U.S.R.S.,
Mills Building, El Paso, Texas.,

Dear Sir:

We have your letter of the 3rd inst. in reference
to the Louis Burrus matter. We regret very much that Ir.
Burrus has failed to comply with his promise to call by our
office with his old tax receipts so that this matter could
be adjusted. Our experience with him. is that he does not
go to the post office, and it is therefore very likely that
he has never received the letter which you wrote him on Sep-
tember 18. He had never spoken to us about the E1l Paso Valley
lfesa drain matter. We should like very much to get the entire
matter settled, for we have assumed the responsibility of permit-
ting to be placed of record a release of a lien securing an in-
debtedness which has not been paid, anticipating that Iir. Burrus
would maxe payment upon settlement with you. If you have any
agents engaged in work in the vicinity of Burrus's home, it
would prob ably facilitate matters to send a note to his house,
or at your suggestion we would be glad to write a letter to him,
to be delivered by your agent. Ve are sorry that we cannot of-
fer any better suggestion in reference to the matter.

2

Yours truly,

AHG/s



CFH:T

¥l Pasc, Texes,
Tet. §' 3.918*

Messre Goldstein & Miller,
- First Haotl. Benk Blégs,
- El Peso, T e X 8 8e

Gentlemens

Fe note your letter of November 9th edvising
that ¥r, lonis Burres wes expected to submit hie tax rew
eeipts in order that this oifice might eertify 8s %o
the payment of taxes on lané involved in the right of
way for §327.00. i3 yet we hava no further
advices. It is possible that you may be able %o hurry
Hy, Burres up on this matter,

_ Thiz effice also has pending with ¥r, Burres
& contrast for purchase of right of way for the El Psso
Velley Mesa Draim for s cousiderstion of $357.00. We
canwes mlso hendle this purchase withoed title guaranty
sné wrote ¥r. Burres to this effect on September 18th.
Vte have heard nothing from him in regard to this particue
lar trensection and are inclined to think that he believes
we are hanfling this purchase as well as the omé for £327.00
together, We have no doubt thet ¥r. Burres wanits to go
ahend and secnre title guarsnty for the second purchsse
herelin mentioned. This we will be pleased to do and

" are writing you ag we assume you sre in & position to
handle for him both matters.

Yeours very truly, y
&asi.atam; District Counsel,
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A.H.GOLDSTEIN November g9, 1918,

W.EMILLER

Mr. C. F. Harvey,
Ass't. Digstriet Counsel,
Ue Se Ko Se, Mills Bldg., E1 Paso.

Dear Sir:

appear to be delinquent, and for that reason stated thst he wanted
to look up his receipts. We expect him in in a few days with such-
receipts as he has, and will then check the matter up and arrange
to have the taxes cleared up and report to you further on the sub-
Ject.

Yours truly,

ano/e . xkf\d@ﬁﬁvﬂé




CH

El Paso, Texss, November 2, 1918.

Goldstein & Miller, &
“First National Bsnk Building,
~ El Psso, TexeSs ;

Gentlemen:

« Agein referring to the Iouis Burrus trausfer, we have
%e;&ayi;maﬁ personsl inguiry snd learn that his taxes are
no% psid. ' B ~ ' _

He beve not & statement of whai is due amd nmpeid, bul
{f ¥r. Burrus does not wish %o attend to this matter we could
sscure such statement and pay the taxes snd maske proper de-
dnction therefor umpon finel settlement. We would not, of
conrse, care to do this unless the transsetion was specially
puthorized, snd it would perhsps be better if Burrus or ‘
yoursslves acting for him got the tex statement and found
it correct before it was turnmed over to us for payment.
The oconsiderstion to be psid is $347, less $10 for %itle
gueranty, snd this will wndoubtedly be esmple to teke care
of the taxes. _

Awaiting your further advices,
Very truly yours,
¢ F HARVEY
Assistent mstrief Counsel.



CH

Bl Paso, Texas, November 1, 1918.

Goldstein & Miller,
Pirst Eatianal Bank Building,
; » El I’&SQ, Texase

Gentlemen:

We have your letter of Qétdber 30 in regard to tha
Louis Burrus land. The certificate as to possession
is missing from our Ffiles and we cannot find it, so are
incloging another one, which we tmust you will have '
executed, _

ﬁe will hold voucher elesing the trangaction in this
offiece and advise you when it is ready for payment. AL
that time, which should be within & few days, you can
notify Burrus, whose wife must also sign, to call at our
office end sign the voucher, with his wife, and check '
will then be dravn and delivered at the same time and whed
vou may be present., This morning we received tue title
gugrenty, co the orly matters now neceding attention sre
the possessory certificate and taxes, the latter to be
looked up to=day by this cffice.

Very” truly yours,
§ F RARVZY

Aggistant District Counsel.

incl.



_ El Paso, Texas, November 1, 1918.

Stewart Title Gusranty Compeny
El Pssoc, Texas.
Gentlemen:

With regerd to your bill for titls guaranty for the
Burrus lend, we are returning this im order that the s
chaxga,fsr'filing the three instruments may be transferred
to the Reclsmation Service sccount with the County Record-

er. Plesse render bill for only the titie gusresnty '

We take i1 thet these three items include the warranty
deed rumning to the Govermment snd two releases that were
necessary im order %o remove liens. Vill you please ad-
vise us which portion of the total charge of $2.75 is for
the deed and which for the releases., This is necesssry
&8 the Unlted States will nay for recowéing the deed, but -
will meke a defuetion from Burrus settleomcnt for the re-
lesses.

Trenking vou,
Very truly yours,
C P ZARVEY

Lssistant District Counsel.

ingcl.
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A.H.GOLOSTEIN
W.E.MILLER

October 30, 1918.

Mr, C. F. Harvey,

Lsst. District Counsel,

U. S. Reclamation Service,
Mills Bldg.,El Paso, Tex.

Dear Sir:

‘Wie have your letter of the 28th inst., oa the sub-
ject of the Louis Burrus land, with which you enclosed affi-
davit of possession. You will recall that you previously fur-
nished us with such a form of affidavit, and we procured Louils
Burrus to execute the same and returned it to you with our let-
ter of September 30th. If you do not find this original affi-
davit, plesse advise us further and we will endeavor to obtain
"the second form which you sent us to be executed.

We note that you will investigate in reference to
the taxes. ‘e believe that Burrus has been paying his taxes
regularly, but we have no personal knowledge on this subject.
In the event we can be of assistance in connection with the
matter, we will be glada to do so.

Ve have delivered to the E1l Paso Title Company
two relesses, in order to remove apparent liens Irom this title.
The notes covered by one of the releases have been pgid in full,
but the note covered by the other thereof has only been partial-
1y paid, and it is Burrus' intention to pay the bslance with
the money that he receives from the Government. ‘ie have confi-
dence in Burrus' integrity, but not in his business ideas. e
therefore reguest that you advise us when you have the chedk
resay for Burrus, and that you deliver it to him in El1 Peso &af-
ter we have had the opportunity of accompanying him to your of-
fice to receive the same, or that you mail it to him in our
care.

Yours truly,

ol %;ﬁw%w&b



]

El Paso, Texas, October &, 1918,

¥r. A. H, Goldstein, Attorney at ILew,
- First Hational Bank Bwilding,
' El Pssc, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Referring further to the Zomis Burrus land transfer,
you are adviased that the title guaranty does mot cover
adverse possession or taxes. N '

A8 to %he possession of the land, we have been us~
ing the attached form of affidevit, which may be signed
by the grantor or other persom who has knowledge of the
recent possession of the lsnd. Ve have left blank the
rlace where the number of years is %o be inserted, but
would like %o have the affidavit cover s ten-year period
if possible. If Mr. Burrus can sign this certificate,
we will file it with the rest of the necessary pepers.

As to taxes, thio matter will, es stated in our letter
of September 18 fo Burrus, be looked up, 25 this office
has %o certify to the texes being paid up to dste of the
conveyence. We have not had opportunity to do this yes,

but trust the taxes are psid, as this being the fact will
of course facilitate closing the transsction.

Very truly yours,
C P HARVEY
Assistant District Counsel.

incl.
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El Paso, Texas,

ord the following Instrument:

W. D. GREET,
Clerk of the

RETURN THIS RECE|PT By




o

By T
mmwm\§w®&.\®&§ﬁ\ September- 30, 1918,

A.H.GOLDSTE/IN
W.E.M/LLER

Mr.C.F. Harvey,
Ass't District Counsel,
U. S. Reclamation Service,
Mills »ldg.,il Paso,rex.,

Dear Sir:

Herewith we hand you the affidavit of possession of
Louis Burrus, from which you will see that the writer wsas mis-
teken in his belief that Burrus had not bveen in possession of
this land for ten vears, it appearing from the affidavit that
Burrus bought it and has been in possession of it 8ince 1906.
We herewith hand you the receipt of the clerk for the deed from
Burrus, which we have this day filed for record, and which the
clerk states will be ready to deliver to you by Thursday the

érd inst,.

Yours ﬁwcw%m

AtG/s Geav Foe 02 ey
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El Paso, Texaes, September 28, 1918.

County Clerk for EL Peso County,
- E1 Paso, Texas.
‘Baar sir: | »
Trensmitted herewith for offieisl record is werranty
desd @ated September 25, 1918, rumning from Iouls Burrfis
and wife to the United States., Extrs ﬁzﬁeprint inclosed.
| Very truly yours,
C P HARVEY
Apsistant Distriet Counssl,

incl. ‘



, oE
El Peso, Texas, September 18, 1918

¥r, Iouis Burrus,
Yslets, Texas.
Dear Sirz

You are informed that the contract dated August 24, 1918,
in which you agreed to convey to the United States 2 certain .
right of way for the El Pego Valley mesa drain, has been approved.

Ir this contract you slso agreed to furnish sn ebstraet
of title, However, this office has made arrangementz with the
Stewart Title Guaranty Company to acepet their guarenty contracts
instead of making our own examination ef title. The charge for
this gunaranty will be $10, snd it is thought that you would
prefer to take sdvantage of this mePhod tham io pay for an ex-
- pensive abstract. Kindly indicste your wishes and we will pro~
ceed with the transaction. '

- After the matter of title is disposed of you will be called
upon to execute & warranty deed, and when the deed is recorded
& ‘check can be drawn im peyment of the amount due you.

The matter of taxes will be the subject of investigation,
es same must be psid up to date before we can accept your deed.
We are therefore calling this to your attention in order that
you may tske gteps to pay your taxes if they are now due and
unpaid,

Do not delsy your snswer %o the above, as it is nseessary
that we hear from you before we can go further in oriering the
required pspers.

Very truly yours,
¢ P HARVEY
Assistant Districet Counsel.



, cH
El Peso, Texas, September 18, 1518.

- County Clerk for El Paso #omty.
Bl Paso, Texas,.
‘Bear gir: _
Transmitted herewith for official record is contreet
‘ aateﬁ August 24, 1918, between louis Burrus snd wife spd the
ﬁniteﬁ States-
Very truly yours,
& P BARVEY |
Agsistant District Couumsel.

incl.



Director and Chief Engineer
Chief of Comstruction, Denver, Colo.

Asreement dated August 24, 1916, with Louis Burrus
and wife for the purchase 0f 3.67 acres of lend for
right-of-way purposes, Rio Crande project.

i+, By your reference dated Auvgust 30, 1918, thie
office is in receipt of the sbove-mentioned sgreement
;;auggigfod uith Projeot lisneger's form letter of August
*

2. The sgreement has been approved and the original
returned to the Projeot .sneger for record and further
apprnprigte act ion.

8, Article 1 of the agreement provides for the con-
gtruetion of 8 three-ton farm bridge at the expense of
the United States, but the nsual cleuse regariing mainte~
nence 6f vhe structure by the vendor is omitteds In
this con ection sttention ie invited to letter dated
Apri1i6, 1918, from the Distriet Counsel to Chief Counmsel,
exhject "Proposed contracts for struotures over irrigation
and drainage ditohes, Rio Grapde Froject,” copy to D. C.
inu charge, to office reply of June 15, 1918, and %o article
la of agreement dated April 12, 1918, with Cooley and
Peyton for purchase of right-of-way for El Paso Valley
middle §¥Bin, end verious other agreements submitted
ginee spril, 1918, covering purchases of righte-of-way
on the Rio Gramde projeot, involvimg the construction of
bridges, flumes, etc., at the expense of the United Statese.

4. Hereafter the cleuse providing for maintenance
by the vendor should be inserted in such agreements vhere
it is necessary for the Government to perform work as &
part of the consideration. {See page £19, psr. 61 and
pe 293 of iasnuel)e

Copy to 2.}5./51 paso, Texade iy de ¢
" " EQCQ, " ¥ L



CH

El Psso, Texss, September 14, 1918.

¥r Louiaw» : < ;
" Care Milier & Goldstetn, QIO'W']C]I
' El Paso, Texas.

Dear 8ir:

. Pursuant to Instructions given this morning by Mr.
 Galdstein om your bebslf, we have ordered title gueranty
for the luznd to be conveyed to the United States by youre

self for the Juan 4' Herrers lstersis,

Inclosed is warranty deed, which plesse execute and
raturn at your early convenience. Mrs. Burrus should,
of course, jJoin in this deed., It is necessery to put
the deed on record before the title guaranty people can
deliver thelr guaraaty contract.

In this commection 1% is slso necessary that the
Reclsmation Service secure s possessory certificate in
the form inclosed. The place is left blenk where the
- number of years is to be steted which yourself =nd pre-
decessors in title have been in possession. We would
like to cover 8 period of tem years, if possille, but
you will plesse execute this affidsvit according to your
best personal knowledge in the premises.

Your careful atteation to the sbove matters will
facilitate prompt settlement of your c¢lsim.

Very truly yours,
¢ F BARVEY

Agsistant District Comnsel.
2 inels.



CE

El Peso, Texss, September 14, 1918.

Stewert Title Cusraaty Compeny,
El Paso, Texes,
~ Gentlemen:

. ¥e would like to have title guaraniy for lamd to be
-conveyed %o the United States by Iouis Burrus, ss shown
- on the attsched blueprint. Deed is being forwarded to

this rgairty for gxecution and it will &t once be put on
recor | :

This lend is peart of some fifty acres in Surveys 1,
11, and 12 of the Socorro Grant, being the same land that
waa conveyed to George Howland by Jusm Armendariz fsee
book 16, pp. 246<247). Title also, appsrently, passed
through Juling T« Porcher before Burrus iook possession.
A% present the Newmen Investment Company hold the lsnd
"to the soutk and Charles Davis the land to the west of
the Burrus holding.

Eindly return the blueprint when you have finished
. with it. ' .

Very truly yours,
- C F HARVEY
Agsistant District Counsel.

inel,



Teleta, Tm;ag Q’;} 5 /’ ' M %

v PR %
Dear Bir: ? o

| ’%uam informed that the contraot deted Junme 12.;1913‘ |
in whieh you ugwwa to eonvey to the United States & cerdain
right of wey for the Juan 47 Herrers canal, bas been spproved.

In this contract you slso sgreed to furnish sn sbstract of
title. However, this office has mede arrsngements with the
 Stowart Title @mwt’ae Company 'm aceepd their guaran%é con-
tracts instesd of making our own exsminstion of title. The
cherge for this guarentes would be sbout $10, end it is thought
that you would m*efér to take sdvantege of this method than to
psy for an expensive abatract, Kindly indicate your wishes and
we will proceed with the tremssction.

After the matter of title ie disposed of you will be called
upon %o execute a warrsniy deed, end when the deed is recorded &
check ¢an be drewn in payment of the amount dus you.

Do not deluy your answer to the above, a8 it is necescary
thet we hear from you b&fare‘ we can go further in ordering the
required papers, 'A

Very truly yours,
P W DEET CPH
District Counssl.



Bl Paso, Texes, July 1, 1918,

Sounty Olerk for EL Paso Comty,

- E1 ?Nﬁ* ?Wﬁ; :
 Desr Bl '

maw& Mwit&z far affiaial record ig eontyaet
dated June 3.3., 1918, &maen Imzxa Burrus ond wife and the
United Statesn,

in extre laﬁ,mﬁnt on cloth 18 also inclomed for your
use in raaawmg;

’Q‘m truly yours,
P ¥ DEET C(FH
Dietriet Cownsel.



J Affidavit as to Possession.

State of Texas,

; 88.
County of El Paso, :
Xy Louis Burrus , 4o solemmly
swear that to my personsl knowledge the lend described in the
contract dated June 11 , 1918, made be-

tween myself and the United States of Ameriea, which land is

”’,lgﬁgﬁe’a- iﬂ. .sa . :'6,‘ T 32:-‘-31, Ro 7E-y :B%S:H.So Smey.

El Peso County, Texas, has been snd is now held in sctual, ex-
clusive, and continuous Possession of myself and my predeces-

sors in title for a period of twelve years im-

mediately precﬂding and including the date of saig centract,

and that no person has during any of this perlod held adverse

DoSBess ion of Sald descrlbed and. 1t was never in cultivation or

ae ua lgtoccup ed

far as know, prior to the time that I
bought 1946

éhased the land 1

LOUIS RURRUS

Subscribed and sworn to before me at El Paso, Texas, this

.;28 dey of September , A. D. 1918.
A E GOTLDSTEIN
(SEAL)
Notary Public In snd For
My commission expires E1 Paso County, Texas.
May 31 1919 . This is to certify that upon pe rsonal

inquiry at the office of the E1 Paso
County tax collector, made Dec. 16,
1918, I was informed that al1 taxes
due upon the above deseribed land
were paid.

C P HARVEY Asst. Dist. Counsel.



=

CERTIFICATE.,

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the land deseribed in the 8gret=
ment dated June 11, 1918, with Louie Burrus and wife, is
reguired for purposes authorized by the sct of June a7,
1902 (32 Stat. 388), nemely, as right of way for the Juan

,ﬁ’ harrcz’a lateral aystem, 8 paz-t of the Rio Grande pre;}eﬂt

 that the wnsidaratien to be paid tharezm&ar. $527. 1o

reagonsble and the lowest that could be obtained; snd I

regommend that the contract be approved,

L B LAWSOH

Projeet Manager,

El Paso, Texas,
June 11, 1918,



Form 7—523 ¢

L)
i 1
(Apri, 1017) ; J DEPARTMENTIOF-THEZINTERIOR
L0 esoifo ;owm(L bm f5teb e UNITED:: STATES RE’CLAMATION SERVICE,, n &l sl sid]
L L e e, Pt )
eitli 1o Péiqﬂt) ()»‘(i‘ ij( rned Hiw s T UHON TARY ToIsiT gl '3‘_)1'iu' S BGET
o143 m & H' 19 10" o 1o ud

Pro,]eo i.naiger to Jt:i'xe Dlrector and Ghlef Engin‘ee.r (through Chlef ,of
Construction) . e ; ’

> G

Subjedt : [bef*'ward’ing cb’ﬁ‘bradt“for a‘pproval

gotsrototal 1o s Luthogs 1orddo vrre bas fiC iree ad big AL D danh DsteD

JOTPRET 6oAkFactidesc ribed: b‘elow SEL-H fOrwa,rdéd herew1‘oh al] <>f 1

FJog1gon ‘)I‘I 'OILl((l SEE0N08 )‘ 3ikIies 1o

Agreementffd&tedf;ff o W Wu I3 somshrogastron suoive m “fﬁ':lg T .PI‘OJeC'b.
Executed by % ﬁul%wl kg Shmssgey i} ihisFa monl oaille 0T

With - Iouis Burius w08 «21£0,

Estimated amount involved, $ %%“"‘, e (See Revgé‘se Pa§ 3.)
. * t’”
Purpose of agreement: ?‘&5‘!‘#3&:?% i‘élr 3&%‘&@ vf‘s&{'ﬁ}i ;g'm %iﬁ.g?% ﬁf W fﬁy

Jenp & Hewreve istorel mm

Ll

Inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par. 5.)

2

Advise Chief of Construc

at Bl £480, TaXES,

Denver, Colo., and Project Manager
Sfateisn Somnmad

at J&- i{mﬁ (i’gmmt ‘

Ingig.r Uniaie w T GLGHLEE SORUENNL b
Uaruiidants «f petomniyd 5t 300.
Heoby G5 sl SZXvammante

of the approval of the above.

(Signature.)

20 .
Denver, Colo., June 2%, 1918,

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved

Inclosures: ¥ He Voymouth

Msg_g copies of contract. Chief of Construction.
. copies of form letters of transmittal.

" eﬁrt;-of‘uao&asity.
* Revort on lend sgreement

% blue prints.

Washington, D. C., JUN 25 \918
Morris Bien, dcting Director
Contract (and bond, if any), was approved by ~

251918
Original enclosed for record ., on -‘UN
and further appropriate action * 7 ° 7 Merris Bish. Aoting Directer

64533, JUN24 ]8 836 95 (Over.)



POSSESSORY‘CERTIFICATE.

* :Rio Grande Dro,]ect
El Paso, Texas, June 11, 1918.

I, Geo. W. Hoadley, Field A331stant United States Reclama—

-tion SerV1ce certlfy that I have personally examlned the land

“ sought to be acquired by the United States from Louis Burrus

and wife, in NEL sec. 6 Peoe32 8wy Re TiBe, Ue S Reclamatlon
Service survey, Kl Paso County, Texas, for the Rio Grande proj-
ect, and that the sald proposed Vendor was in actual, sole, and
exclusive possession of the land, claiming to be the owner there-v
of, and no person clsiming s right in such land adverse to the

Vendor is in possession of any part of it.

E= Wﬁé&%

Field Assistant.




Form approved by Frpars
the Secretary of the Interior, :
_- January 1s, 1910,

HEPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT‘.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - Coe
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

iNFORMATIQN relating to agreement made Jmme 11 | 1913, wieh
B&m m and wife | |
for the purchase of land reqmred for m ar E@ﬂﬁ!‘& i&%‘tﬁi gystem
purposes, . , Riﬁ Grends Project, E1 Paso |
1. State descriptien and approximate area of land to be conveyed. 3,2‘? geres in EE%

880 6, T 32 S84y Be 7 B, U.8.Rs8. Survey, E1 Paso C6., Texas.

9.  State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

Pexas land.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives
and husbands if unmarrled WldOW, or widower, so state. S

ryrus and Glemenae ﬁbriek Eurm, husband and wife,
af. Ysleta Texas..

4. State who is in Iﬁossession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his
name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date
when the tenant is to give up possession.

Owners.

. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement ‘

Land is subjeet to right of way by virtue of stock-subscription
contract with water users’ 388%1&1;:{93.




2

6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops with area of ‘
.and how much is not cultivated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well g t(;ach crop cultivated,
of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, -if any, Give a detailed estin;:t X 1e. general characteg
important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of ‘t; 2l the value of ai\
Tosid, e several clgsses of

41l under ecultivation, in corn

, and alfalf |
‘Govermment right of wey. alfa. Ho bulldinge on
Iend 1s pafd for st rate of $100 por sera o aen.
3.27 am*g&, ¥ bor acre, or $327 for

. 7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land 2 d _.*
‘cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation, nd how mucly. of the

Land has water rights under Rio Grande PToject,
»

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

- $125 %o $175 per sers.

9. State fully any” other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that m

; : P ay be of inter
ernment, especially concerning possible. injury or benefit to other portions of this tr Y be of interest to the Gov-

act,

Hew latersl system is of genersl be:
and other lends in the vicinity, enefit to thig

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated June 11, 1918 191

.............

Approved:
L ¥ LAVEOH

Project Manager.




notice that thi

surances of title:
sary and proper.
, recording and]

ant, a-good an"d

‘ Vena’or

L ¥ TAWSOR
For and on behalf of the United States.

officials, it Will $STATE OF oo Em ..............................................
for entry upon | Bl Papo s
m works under | ' :
i Geo W Eaa&l&g . Hotery Poblie

officer’s check.

United States,
purchase price -
e construed to
an assumption

» of the deed as

[ 4 ¢

estricted access
ines, and other
mngress, free of

2 said premises
the expiration

shall inure to
: assigns of the

ion or appoint-
and no officer,
tract or agree-
e construed to
general benefit

yproved March |

hereB

m and for sa1 in the State aforesa

personally known to me to be the person-§-- -whose name& ......
fto the foregomg instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as free and voluntary act,

for the uses and purposes therein set forth.. S o N
I further certify that I did examine the said Ql&ﬁﬂﬁﬁ %!‘iﬁk Burrus

the contents of the

foregoing instrument, and upon that examination........ ﬁhﬁ ....... declared that she did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and dow
not wish to retract the same.

separate and apart frofm........ hex . husband...... , and explained to......

AGiyen under my hand and official seal, th1sil'§hay Of e J)me .......... , 1918
GEO W HOADIEY

[SEAL.] Y

My commission expires...... ma 1/13 .......................

Approved




" Approved May 27, 1910, by the

Form 7-276
12-11

. Secretary of the Interior.

THIS AGREEMENT, o ghm

nifieteen fiundred aﬂdaish%en -------- , between... s Buvrde. ) -
o i %—mn Dhrielk Bm

hrs wife, of

fel m;% *melrs legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of Amerlca and its assigns by

: i

County,-.-- RN . ... .. SRR, i forhannan

Le M LAWBON; ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁm&;ngted States. Reclamation Service,
thereunto duly author1zed by the Secretary of the Interror, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388), R S 1 s ognrid

WITNESSETH o g iper I I o _‘*'f‘_ g

S The vendor in cons1derat1ou of the beneﬁts to be hereafter der1ved from the construetwn of
irrigation works through upon, or in the v1c1mty of the lands ‘hereinafter descrlbed of the promises
and covenants of the United States hereln contalned and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

the cOUNty Of s’ P 1 —— State Of i P QEBS - ; ,to wit

A treot of lend mitnated abnat one and nne-'halzsl%)muea
Southeast of Yelets, Texas, in the ﬁarthaast 34

ﬁ

- seotion six(6), Township thirty-two(22)Scuth, Range seven(7)

Eset, Us 8¢ Reolamation Service Survey, in the Yslets and -
Secorro Town Grante, contasining three and twenty-seven m&re&the
{$.27 )aeres, more or lese, and more purtioularly described in. ..
blue print hareta atteched and made & part hereof,




2

2. In consideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this IN WITNES
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Service to furnish ;and year first aboy
promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instru- '
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance madef
pursuant to this agreement : Provided, 'That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract .
of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period |
- written request be made by the vendor, such abstract may be'procured by the United States at the R o) S —
expense of the vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price. r

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all aSSUTAnCes Of title st
and affidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee. simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and O R
fransmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement. T

4. And for the same-consideratjon the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance. ; : '

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the of
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers fherefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will iSTATE OF
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon |
the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of reclamation works under {COUNTY OF ...

Witnesses :

....... dollars, by U. S. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging the 'same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States. :

7. It is agreed that the vendor may retain possession of said premises until s 0 JI V/g

: . 2 W é! - Isigned, sealed, an
iy MmN notwithstanding)earlier @€livery of the deed as

for the uses and
-~ 2 4
herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon until...... Ulg .............. ; I further cert

except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at times have unrestricted access
fo survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
- structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for ‘damage or compensation on the part of the vendor. ; o
8. This agreement shall become effective to bind fhe United States to purchase said premises
immediately upon its approval as above specified, and/shall terminate by limitation at the expiration

separate and apar

foregoing instrun
voluntarily sign,
not wish to retrac

of iy v..k*--;-...'-----.-zndnths from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to

‘the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs and asigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States. . ‘ o :

- Given under
' ‘ : & [sear.] -

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Residen Commissioner, after his election or appoint- AL
ment or either before or after he has qualified and durinhg his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, hoWever,‘JQf;:in contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit

of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909.(35 Stat3;1109) sidt: :

- My commissi

. _Approved ...

.

ok

w
iy




G o 1EK

El Paso, Texas, Febe 28, 1918.

Mrs Co C» Burrus,
_ Ysleta, Taxas.

Dpar Sir ;

Upon your signing the agreement to sell, and havine same
asiknowledged before & Notary Pubiie, .zmd delivering it %o this office,
the United States will construst the following tmts to irrigate
youyr land, 2% the pleces desigmated, as veyr youwr agreement with .
Baster.

1. Turnout box about J00 feet rom the point at vhieh
we entoyr yomr land to water to the left.

Ze 4About 400 fest from the same point, and to the rivht.

3. At the house, and to the right.

4, IBast of County road, avd to the left.

5. If negessary, 1,000 feet east of County rosd and to the
left, |

The above turnouts to be eomnedéted up with your present ditches,

across the borrow nits.

Very truly yours,

. Project ian .ger.



it PX4:81:4

1218 uills Building,
El Paso, Texas, Feb, 16, 1918,
Mre L. Ls Burraus,
Isleta, Texase
Dear Sir: :

The tract of land required by the United States {as
shown on the emclesed plat] for tl% Jusn @'Herrera latera.l. amgunte
ing to three and twenty~seven hundredths sores, has been appraised, snd
the United States will allow you for same at the rate of one Iundred
dollars the acre, the price agreed upon by the Board 6f Appraisers
composed of & raz:resent#ti;ve of the Reclamafion Service amd of the
El Pase Vylley Wager ‘trée;rs' Asspeliation.

Please sign and have acknowledged bofore a Notary Public
the enclesed agreement to sell, sud oblige.

Tery truly yours,

Projoct Memager.

Boge



We, the undersigned members of the Board
designated to fix the value of the land proposed to
be purchased by the United States from L. BURRUS,
as right of way for the JUAN D'HERRERA LATERAL SYSTEM,
Rio Grande pro ject, as shown upon agreement to sell

hereto attached, find that the fair and reasonable

value of gaid land and rights is xg«/Oo ‘Zo—o ,@/Qe, "

Representatrve EL Paso Valley,
Water Users' Association.

Revresentative U. S. Reclamaldon
Service. -~

E1l Paso, Texas,
s , 1918.




